Regional Inspector General for Audit
Cairo, Egypt

Audit of Project Revenues Received and Expenditures
Incurred by the Health Insurance Organization Under
the Cost Recovery for Health Project
(USAID/Egypt Project Neo. 263-0170)

Report No. 6-263-96-005-N
November 16, 1995

‘;\1 / ?/ \ s/\ [{;/ ’ \\J K‘I; ;
LA A
i G
b1 \'\;”"&’? RS FaN
y 2
A
&

FINANCIAL INFORMATI{ON CONTAINED IN THIS
REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. THE RESTRICTIONS
OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEFORE
ANY INFORMATION IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC,



7

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
XTI Yl AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Al I 'l B’ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

CAIRO, EGYPT

November 16, 1995

MEMORANDUM

TO: DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley

FROM: RIG/A/C, Lou Mundy égﬂgz’%—«%,

SUBJECT:  Audit of Revenues Received and Expenditures Incurred by the Health
Insurance Organizaiion Unde: the Cost Recovery for Health Project
(USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0170)

The attached report transmitted on July 15, 1995 by Price Waterhouse presents the results
of a financial audit of revenues received and expenditures incurred by the Health Insurance
Organization (Organization) under Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 6 and 10,
of the Cost Recovery for Health Project (Project); USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0170.
The Project supports the Ministry of Health in expanding and improving health care and
cost recovery services through three components. Component [ implements cost recovery
systems in the Ministry of Health facilities, Component II focuses on improving the
operational effectiveness and efficiency of the Organization, and Component III expands
financing of private health practices.

Under the Froject, PIL No. 6 promotes improved management information systems in two
ieading health care systems using cost recovery. It also provides for the establishment and
support of the Management Information System Center. PIL No. 10 covers materials
development and training costs in the area of management and administration of pediatric
protocols used by Ministry of Health and Organization physicians and nurses providing
health insurance services to school children.

We engaged Price Wa'crhouse to perform a financial audit of Project revenues received
and expenditures incurred by the Organization during the periods January 1, 1990 through

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #106 Kasr El Aini St.,
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building,
APO AE 098394902 Fax # (202) 3554318 Garden City, Cairo, Egypt



Mundy/Westley Memorandum—Audit of Revenues Received and
Expenditures Incurred by the Health Insurance Organization
Under the Cost Recovery for Health Project Page 2

1993 tor PIL No. 10. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propricty ot
expenditures of $314,199 (equivalent to LE1,027.423) incurred during the audit periods
and to evaluate, as necessary, the Organization's internal control structure and
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and agreement terms in forming their
opinion regarding the Organization's Fund Accountability Statement,

The audit report questions $32,617 in costs ($17.866 funded by PIL No. 6 and $14,751
funded by PIL No. 10) billed to USAID/Egypt by the Oreanization, The questioned
costs related primarily to salaries, office supplics, training, travel, and equipment
determined to be incligible or unsupported by the auditors. Additionally, the auditors
noted one material weakness and three reportable conditions in the Organization's internal
controls as well as two instances of material noncompliance with applicable laws,
regulations, and agreement terms.

In response to the draft report, responsible Organization officials provided additional
explanation to the questioned costs and have taken or initiated action to resolve the
internal control and compliance issues. Price Waterhouse reviewed the Organization's
response and where applicable made adjustments o the report or provided further
claritication of their position (see Appendices A and 1),

USAID/Egypt management officials also provided comments (see Appendix C) which
resolved 513,638 of the $32.617 questioned by Price Waterhouse.  Specifically,
USAID/Egypt stated that $7,316  represented costs for advertising on behalf of the
technical assistance contract funded under the Project which should have been paid under
the contract directly. The advertising expenses were to assist in recruiting personnel to
work at the Organization and to find supplemental office space ftor the contract team,
To resolve the draft report’s recommendation, the Mission retroactively approved these
expenses under PIL No. 6 based on the fact that they were allowable, justitiable, and
dircetly contributed to the achievement of the Project’s objectives. The remaining $6,342
(513,658 less $7.316) was sustained by USAID/Egypt and has alrcady been refunded by
the Organization to the Mission. As for the remaining unresolved questioned costs of
S18,939, the Mission noted that these costs are under review.

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the Inspector General's
recommendation follow-up system.

Recomumendation No. 1:  We recommend that USAIDV/Egypt resolve the
questioned costs of $18,939 (ineligible costs of $16,923 and unsupported costs
of $2,036) detailed on pages 8 to 10 of the Price Waterhouse audit report,
and recover from the Health Insurance Organization the amounts determined
to be unallowable.




Mundy/Westley Memorandum Audit of Revenues Received and
Expenditures Incurred by the Health Insurance Organization
Under the Cost Recovery for Health Project Page 3

recover from the Health Insurance Organization the amounts determined to
be unallowable.

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence
that the Health Insurance Organization has addressed the material internal
control weakness (inconsistency in applying accrual based accounting) detailed
on page 12 of the Price Waterhouse audit report.

Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence
that the Health Insurance Organization has addressed the two material
noncompliance issues (inconsistency in applying accrual based accounting and
noncompliance with requirements for managing USAID/Egypt purchased
assets) detailed on page 16 of the Price Waterhouse audit report.

Recommendation No. | is unresolved and will be considered resolved upon the Mission's
determination of the amount of recovery; it will be considered closed upon the recovery
of funds, offset of funds, or issuance of a bill for collection. Recommendation Nos. 2 and
3 are unresolved and will be considered resolved upon the Mission's presentation of an
acceptable plan of action which addresses the reported deficiencies: it will be considered
closed when the Mission presents acceptable evidence that the required actions have been
taken.

The three reportable conditions identified by the auditor's review of the Organization's
internal control structure should be handled directly between the Mission and Organization
officials.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to close the
recommendations. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff
on this engagenient and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt.



HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPY
COST RECOVERY FuR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERICDS
JANUARY 1, 1950 THROUGH MAY 31, 1994 (PIL NO. 6)
NOVEMBER 15, 1992 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1993 (PIL NO. 10)



HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO. 6 AND 10
UNDER THF USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJE.T
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIODS
JANUARY 1, 1930 THROUGH MAY 31, 1994
NOVEMBER 15, 1992 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Background

Audit Objectives and Scops
Results of Audit
Management Commaents
Mission Response

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Report of Independent Accountants
Fund Accountability Statement and Notes

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURKE

Report of independent Accountants

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Report of Independent Accountants

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Management Cowunents

Appendix B: Independent Accountants’ Response
Appendix C; Mission Response

PAGE

€O ad

D

11

15

S



>

Price Baterhouse y

<

July 15, 1995

Mr. Lou Mundy

Ragional Inspector General tor Audil/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

Dear Mr. Mundy:

This report presents the results of our financial related audit of project revenues received and cosis
incurred by the Health Insurance Organization of the Cost Recovery for Health Project. The audit
population includes revenues received and costs incurred by the Health Insurance Organization under
Project Implementation Letters ("PIL’s*) Nos. 6 and 10 of the United States Agency for International
Development Mission to Eqypt ("USAID/Egypt*) Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 (*Grant Agreement®)
for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1894 for PiL No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through
December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10.

Backqround

USAID/Egypt entered into the Grant Agreement with the Government of Egypt (*GOE") on September
30, 19€8. The Grant Anveement established the Gost Recovery for Health Project ("CRHP®). CRHP
supports the Ministry of i{eaith ("MOH®) in expanding and improving health care and cost recavery
services. There are three components to CRHP. Component | implements cost recovery systems in
GOE/MOH facilities. Component il focuses on improving the operational effectiveness and efficiency of
the Health Insurance Organization ("HI0®) and the Curative Cara Organization. Component (Il expands
tinancing of private health practices.

To improva the operational effectiveness and efficiency of RIQ, PIL No. 6 dated February 1, 1990, and
PIL No. 10, dated December 9, 1992, were issued. PIL No. § promotes improved managemeant
infarmation systems in two leading health care systems currently using cost recovery systems. It also
provides for the establishment and support of the Management Informatior System Center ("misc),
PIL No. 6 was amended nine times during the audit pariod. Amendment No. 8 approved funding of
777,000 Egyptian pounds (*LE*) through May 31, 1994, not to exceed 242,813 US dollars {*$"). PIL
No. 10 covers materials development and training costs in the area of management and administraticn
of medical pediatric protocals for the HIO and MOH physicians and nurses assigned to provide health
insurance services to school children. PIL No. 10 was amended twice. The second amendmant
approved a budget of LE 481,323, not to exceed $145,856.

Audit Objeclives and Scope

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of project revenues received
and costs incurred by HIO under PIL's Yos. 6 and 10 of the Gran Agreement during the periods
January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1994 for PIL No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through December 31,
1993 for PIL No. 10 (the "audit periods*). Specific objectives were to perform and determine the
following:



O

1. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for USAID/Egypt financed HIO
presents fairly, in all material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred for the
periods under audit in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles or other
comprahensive basis of accounting, including the cash receipts and disbursements basis and
modifications of the cach basis:

2. Determine if the costs reported as incurred under PIL's Nos. 6 and 10 are in fact allowable and
allocable in accordance with the terms of the PIL's;

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal contro} structure of HIO, as it relates
to PIL's Nos. & and 10, assess control risk, and identify reportable conditions including material
internal control weaknesses; and

4. Perform tests to decide whether HI0 complied, in all material raspects, with the tarms of PIL's
Nos. 6 and 10 and applicable laws and regulations.

Preiiminary planning and review procedures began in January 1995. These procedures consisted of
discussions with persannel from the office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in Cairo and
HIO management as well as a review of a Financial Analysis Support Team report. Audit fieldwork
commenced in May 1995 and was compieted in June 1995.

The scope of our audit included a population of § 314,193, equivalent to LE 1,027,423, of
expenditures incurred batween PIL's Nos. 6 and 10 during the audit periods. On a judgmental basis,
we selacted and tested project costs incurred of $ 157,085, equivalent to LE 512,920 (50%).

Our tests of project costs incurred by HIO, included, bui were not limited to, the following:

1. Reconciling HIO project accounting records to billings issuer 5 USAID/Egypt to ensure that
project costs were appropriately supported.

2. Testing project costs funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability and allocability.

3. Determining if fixed asset purchases were appropriate and conformed with the terms of the Grant
Agresment, PIL's Nos. 6 and 10, and applicable laws and regulations.

4. Determining if salary costs were adequately supported and approved.
5. Establishing the adequacy of HIO control procedures 1o safeguard project funds/assats.

-xeept as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptrofler General of the United States. Those standards raquire that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the fund accountability statement is free of
material misstatemaent.




O

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure
from the tinancial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program that requires the Price
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms.

As part of our examination of H10, we made a study and evaluation of relevant internal controls as
they relats to PIL's Nos. 6 and 10. We also reviewed the project’s compliance with applicable laws
and regulations.

Results of Audit

Fund accountability stalements

Our audit procedures identified total questioned costs of $ 32,017, equivalent to LE 107,150. We
identified ineligible projact costs of § 30,361, equivalent to LE 99,821. Unsupported project costs
lotalling § 2,256, equivalent to LE 7,329, were aiso identified. The fund accountability statement and
the details of ineligible and unsupported project cost, both as incurred in Egyptian pounds, are
included in supplemental schedules to this report.

Internal controt structure

Our audit procedures identified four reportable conditions in the internal control structure of HIO. The
first reportable condition, considered a material weakness, relates to HI0's inconsistent application of
the accrual basis of accounting. The reportable conditions, which are not considered material
weaknesses, relate to weak controls surrounding the recording of cash transactions, vouchers and
control over and safeguarding of USAID/Egypt financed assets.

Compliance with agreement terms and applicah'e laws and regulations

Our audit procedures identified two material instances of non-compliance. The first relates to HIO's
non-compliance with the accrual basis of accounting. The second relates to non-compliance with
requirements for managing USAID/Egypt purchased assets.

Management comments and disposition of questioned cosls

HIO management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A to this report. Based
on several of the questioned costs we identified, HI0 management issued two checks to USAID/Egypt
totaling LE 9,976. In response to management's comments, we either provided further clarification of
our position in Appendix B or have adjusted our findings.

Mission Response
The mission response is included in Appendix C to this report.
This report is intended for the information of HIO management and others within the organization and

USAID/Egypt. This rastriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.



Frice Baterhonse “

REPURT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

June 19, 1995

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revanues received and costs incurred by
the Health Insurance Organization (“HI0") of the Cost Recovery for Health Projact (*CRHP*) under
Project Implementation Latters ("PIL's*) Nos. 6 and 10 of the United States Agency for International
Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt*) Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 ("Grant Agreement)
for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1994 for PIL No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through
December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10. The fund accountability statement is the responsibility of HIO
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this statement based on cur audit.

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is frea of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund
accountability statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as avaluating the overall presentation of the fund
accountability statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure
trom the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program which requires the
Price Waterhouss Cairo office to be subjectad, every three years, to an extensive quality control
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms,

As described in Note 2, the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the modified cash
basis of accounting for receipts and disbursements. Consequently, revenues are racognized when
received and expenditures are recognized when the obligation is incurred. Accordingly, the fund
accountability statement is not intended to present resuits in accordance with accounting principles
generally accapted in the United States of America.

As detailed in the fund accountability statement and more fully described in Note 5 thereto, the rasults
of our tests disciosed total questionable costs of $ 32,617, squivalent to LE 107,150, of which

$ 30,361, equivalent to LE 99,821, were ineligible and § 2,256, equivalent to LE 7,329, were
unsupported. Project costs that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that ara not
program related or are prohibited by either PIL's Nos. 6 or 10, the Grant Agreement, or applicabla
laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are thosa not supported with either adequate
documentation or lacked proper authorization.



g

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questionatle project costs discussed in the praceding
paragraph, the fund accountability statement referred 10 in the first paragraph presents fairly, in all
material respects, project revenuss received and costs incurred by HIO of CRHP under PIL’s No. 6
and 10 of the Grant Agreement for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 30, 1994 for PIL No. 6
and November 15, 1992 through December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10 in conformily with the basis of
accounting described in Note 2.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund accountability statement
described in the first paragraph of this report. The information included in the Supplemental
Schedules not attached to this report were prepared for purposes of additional analysis and not as a
required part of the fund accountability statement. This information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the fund accountability statement and, in our opinian, axcept for the
effects of the quastionabla project costs detailed in this report, such information is fairly stated, in all
material respects, in reiation to the fund accountability statement taken as a whole.

This report is intended for the information of H10 management and others within the organization and

USAID/Egypt. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.

74 ccz; /Z/;} 3’176{&—3/



UKDER THE USAID/EGYPT COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT

NOVEEBER 15, 1992 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1993 (PIL NO. 10)

HEALTH INSURAMCE ORGANIZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
MODIFIED CASH BASIS IN US DOLLARS

FOR THE PERIODS
JANUARY 1, 1990 THROUGH MAY 31, 1994 (PIL NO. 6)

Project Cost Revised

Budget Actual Reclassifications Actual

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 1)
REVENUES - USAID/EGYPT $ 3886639 § 348241 $ - $ 348,241
EXPENSES
PIL No. 6
Salaries $ 51563 § 60,500 L $ 60,500
Oftice Supplies 13,438 1,153 (1,818) 5,335
Otfice Equipment 76,563 75,268 1,818 117,086
Maintenance 1,875 1,501 - 1,501
Travel and Per Diem 14,687 13,320 1,641 14,961
Training 14,375 12,090 (1,641) 10,449
Communication Equipment 68,750 50,236 - 50,236
Renovalion 1,562 - - -
Sub-lolal PIL No. 6 242,813 220,068 - 220,068
PIL No. 10
Development of Training Modules & Malerials 12,290 1,048 - 1,048
Printing Training Malerials 56,535 38,592 - 38,592
Travel 21,233 - - -
Local Transportalion Allowances 646 - - -
Projeclors, Televisions and VCRs _95152 54,491 - 54,491
Sub-total PIL No. 10 145,856 894,131 - 94,131
Tolal Expenses $ 388,669 314,199 - 314,199
OUTSTANDING BALANCE (Note 1) $ 34,042 - $ 34,042

Questionable Projecl Cosls

ineligible
(Note 5)

The accompanying noles are an integral part of this fund accounlability stalement.

Unsupporied
(Note 5)

Finding
Rel.
Hote 5

Page 8, (A)
Page 8, (B)
Page 8, (C)

Page 9, (D}
Page 9, {F)
Page 14, (F)

Page 10, (A)

Page 10, (B)



HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

HIO's tund accountability statement includes project revenues received and costs incurred under PIL's
Nos. 6 and 10 of the Grant Agreement for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1994 {or PIL
No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10 {the "audit periods").

"Budget" includes USAID/Egypt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent budget
amendments for PIL's Nos. 6 and 10 during the audit periods and is presented for informational
purposes only. PIL No. 6, Amendment No. 8, and PIL No. 10, Amendment No. 2, approved project
costs of § 242,813, equivalent to 777,000 Egyptian pounds {"LE"} and § 145,856, equivalent to LE
481,323, respectively, during the audit periods. "Budget" in LE has been converted to US dollars at
the last PIL amendnient exchange rates of LE 3.2 and LE 3.3 to one US dollar for PIL’s Nos. 6 and
10, respectively.

"Actual* represents cumulative project revenues received and costs incurred by HIO under PiL's Nos.
6 and 10 during the audit periods. Actual revenues received during the audit periods included
$254,110 or LE 823,317 under PIL No. 6 and § 94,131 or LE 314.398 under PIL No. 10. "Ravised
actual* represents actual project costs adjusted for project cost reclassification as explained in Note 4
below. Expenditures in LE have been converted to US dollars, as explained below in Note 3.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

HIO’s fund accountability statement is principally prepared on a cash basis. Project revenues are
recognized when received and project costs are recognized when the obligation is incurred.

NOTE 3 - FOREIG:N EXCHANGE:

Actual project ruvenues and costs incurred in LE have been converted to US dollars at weighted
average exchange rates of LE 3.24 and LE 3.34 to one US dollar for PIL's Mos. 6 and 10,
respectively. Thesa rates were calculated by weighing annual expenditures at the annual average
exchange rates during the respective audit periods.

NOTE 4 - PRINECT COST RECLASSIFICATION:

Certain project costs assaciated with various budget line items were recorded in the nroject’s
accounting records under an incorrect budget line item. These project costs hava been reclassified to
the proper budget line item to facilitate a more appropriate comparison between actual and budgeted
project costs.

NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS:

Questionable project costs are presented in two categories, ineligible and unsupported. Project costs
that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those not program related or prohibited by
either PIL’s Nos. 6 or 10, the Grant Agreement, or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported
project costs are those not supported with either adequate documentation or proper authorization.



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS (Cont’d):

PIL NO. 6

Item Description:

A

1.

Salaries:

Employer’s share of social insurance was paid by HIO and billed

to USAID/Egypt. Grant Agreement Amendment No. 2, section 5.9(a)
states that payments of taxes, lariffs and duties and other

levies, incluting social insurance, shall be paid from funds other
than those provided under the Grant. We tested $ 919 of payments
mace and estimated payments of $ 1,106 during the audit period.
Accordingly, we question $ 2,025 as ineligible project costs.

A check was issued and cleared ths bank. However, the amount billed

to USAID/Egypt was S 16 higher than the amount of the check.
Accordingly, we consider it unsupported. HIO management later

Questionabie Costs

Ineligible

S 2025

provided us support for $ 6. We have removed this amount from our finding.

Net billings in excess of amounts recorded in the
general ledger are considered ineligible.

Total Salaries Line liem

B.

1.

Office Supplies:

Certain sales taxes were paid. Grant Agreement Amendment
No. 2, section 5.9(a), states that payments of taxas, tariffs,
duties and other levies, including social insurance, shall be
paid from funds other than those pravided under the Grant. We
question $ 189 as inaligible.

Net billings in excess of amounts recordad in the general ledger
are considered ineligible.

Total Office Supplies Line Hem

&)

Otfice Equip.nent:

A check was issued from HIO's USAID/Egypt funded account. The
amount was billed to USAID as office equipment. The check was
subsequently cancelled. However, the monthly billings to
USAID/Egypt have not been reduced by this amount, The

amount is therefore ineligib'.:

A payment to a vendor was recorded in the USAID/Egypt
general ledger when it was actually paid out of GOE
funds. It was errantly billed to USAID and has not

been reduced from the monthly billings. The amount is
considered ineligible.

Total Office Equipment Line ltem

189

,_N
(~2]
wan
~

819

F-S
-—h
[—}

’}..
N
N
(V-]

Unsupported
$

10

10



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS (Cont'd):

PIL NO. 6

item Description:

D. Travel & Per Diem:

1.

)

)

(&=

Net billings of § 643 in excess of amounts recorded
in the general ledger are considered ineligible.

Payment for a workshop held in January 1990 inciuded
amounts for “nightelub” and “laundry." GOffice of
Management and Budget Circular A-122, spacificaily
disallows entertainment expenses and considers laundry
costs to be an item covered by per diem. Wa question
$ 99 as ineligible.

Payment for workshops held in January and February of
1990 lacked documentation and authorization.
It is considered unsupported.

Reimbursements to consultants and HIO employees for travel
lacked train receipts. We question $ 494 as unsupported.

Total Travel and Per Diem Ling Item

E

1.

Training:

HIO provided adequate support. The finding has been removed
from our final raport.

Advertisements were placed in Egyptian newspapers for the following:
a. Requests for proposals for hardware and software installation.
b. Personnel recruitment for Cambridge Consulting Corporation.

c. Office space search.

PIL No. & does not allow such types of advertising expenditures.
Payments of § 7,316 are considered ineligible.

HI0 provided adequate support. The finding has been removed
from our final report. )

Total Training Line ltem

Questionable Costs

Ineligible Unsupported
$ 643 $
99
1,542
494
742 2,036
1,316
1316 —_



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS (Cont’d):

Questionable Costs

Ineligible Unsupported
PiL NO. 6
Item Description:
F. Communication Equipment:
/1. Vendor refunds received due to penalties for delivery delays
' were not refunded to USAID/Egypt. Grant Agreement Standard
Provisions, Paragraph D.2, states that refunds must be credited
to USAID/Egypt. The monthly USAID/Egypt billings have not
been reduced for refunds. We question $ 172 as ineligible. $ 172 $ -
//’/2. Net billings in excess of amounts recorded in the general
ledger are considered ineligible. 848 -
Total Communication Equipment Line Item 1,020 -
Total PIL No. 6 Questionable Costs $ _15.820 $ 2,046
PIL No. 10
A Development of Training Modules und Materials
./ 1. HI0 issued a check for Iecturer's fees. However, two
consultants failed to collect the monies due them.
nese maonies were returned to the GOE financed account
instead of the USAID/Egypt account. The billings to
USAID/Egypt have not yet been reduced. We question § 210
as unsupported. - 210
Total Development Of Training Modules and Malerials
Line item - 210
B. Projectars, TVs and VCRs
1. Net billings in excess of amounts recarded in the
3 general ledger are considered ineligible. 182 -
E/J Assets were transferred to district offices. The asset
register at HIO headquarters detailed the initial transfer,
but further transfers were not noted. We could not
verify the existence of 4 televisions, 6 VCRs and 1 fax
machine. We therefore question these coslts as ineligible. 13,759 -
Total Projectors, TVS and VCRS Line item 14,541 -
Total PIL No. 10 Questionable Costs 14,541 210
TOTAL INELIGIBLE AND UNSUPPORTED COSTS $ 30,361 $ 2,256
TOTAL QUESTIONABLE COSTS $ 32617



Price Materhouse ”

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

June 19, 1995

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurrad by
the Health Insurance Organization (*HI0") of the Cost Recovery for Health Project {*CRHP") under
Project Implementation Letters (“PIL's*) Nos. 6 and 10 of the United States Agency for international
Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt*) Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 (*Grant Agreement®)
for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1994 for PIL No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through
December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10, and have issued our report thereon dated June 19, 1995,

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to abtain reasonable
assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality controf program which requires the
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, tc an extensive quality control
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms.

In planning and performing our audit of HIO, we considered its internal control structure as it relates
to PIL’s Nos. 6 and 10 in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the fund accourntability statement and not to provide assurance on the internal control
struciure,

The management of HIO is responsible for establishing and maintaining an intarnal control structure.
In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by managems=-t are required to assess the
expected benefits and related costs cf internal control structure policies and procedures. The
objectives of an internal control st;ucture are to provide management with reasonable, but not
absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition,
that transactions ara executed in accordance with management’s authorization and in accordance with
the terms of the agreements, and are recorded properly to permit the preparation of reliable financial
reports and to maintain accountability aver the entity’s assets. Because of inherent limitations in any
internal control structure, errors or irregularities may neverthelass occur and not be detected. Also,
projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that precedures
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and
operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

11



o

For the purpose of this report, we determined the significant internal control structure policies and
praceduras to be in the categories of cash receipts and disbursements, fund custody, project
accounting and safeguarding of assets. For these internal control structure categories, we obtainad
an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been
placed in operalion, and we assessed control risk.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the
internal control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by the
American Institute of Certitisd Public Accountants. A material weakness is a reportable condition in
which the design or operation of one or more of the specific internal contral structure slements does
not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities, in amounts that would be
material in relation to the iinancial statements being audited, may occur and not be detected within a
timely period by employzes in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. Our audil
disclosed the following reportabla condition which we believe constitules a material weakness.

REPORTABLE CONDITION - MATERIAL WEAKNESS
1. HIO inconsistently applies accrual based accounting.

HIO applies accrual based accounting when recording costs in their fund accountability statement.
Costs are recorded, and biiled to USAID/Egypt, when incurred. During our audit, we noted instancas
where HIO billed USAID/Egypt for costs that were racorded in the fund accountability statement that
lacked substance and had not yet been incurred by HIO. It appears that HIO usas this procedure to
enhance its cash flow.

Grant Agreement Standard Provisions, paragraph B.5, approves generally accepted accounting
principles that are consistently applied. Accrual based accounting does not permit the recording of
costs until the costs hava been incurred. We identified $ 6,801 or LE 22,113 of costs which have
been recorded and billed to USAID/Egypt which have not yet occurred. These amounts are detailed in
Note 5 to the fund accountability statament,

Recommendation No. 1

HI0O management should consistently and properly record costs when incurred in accordance with
accrual based accounting. Only after costs have been incurred and properly recorded, should they be
billed to USAID/Egypt.

LA 2B I AN

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS - NON MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

Wa also noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
consider 1o be reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to
significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that, in our
judgement, could adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, summarize, and report
linancial data consistent with the assertions of management in the fund accountability statement, Our
audit disclosed the following reportable conditions that are not considered material weaknesses.

192



O

During our audit, we noted that when checks are processed, they are not racorded in the bank book
until they are signed. The time between processing a check and obtaining the necessary signatures
at times is signiticant. Wa noted that cancelled or voided checks are not always recorded in the bank
book. In addition, HIO does not perform monthly bank reconciliations. As a result of these
deficiencies, HI0 management cannot properly trace checks. There is no easy way of determining the
stalus of inissing checks. Processed checks could be cancelled, voided, awaiting signature or lost.

2. Controls for recording cash transactions are weak

Statement of Auditing Standard No. 55 (*SAS No. §5"), Consideration of the Internal Control Structure
in a Financial Statement Audit, states that one of the requisite elements of a proper internal control
system is the etfective control in the design and use of adequate documents and records to help
ensure the proper recording of transactions and events.

Recommendation No. 2

We recommend that HIO management design procedures to ensure that checks are immediately
recorded in the bank book once they are processed. Voided or cancelled checks should aiso be
recorded in the bank book in order to maintain a numerical check sequence. In addition, monthly
bank reconciliations should be performed, detailing uncleared items and adjustments.

3. Paid vouchers are not cancelled when paid.

We noted that paid vouchers are not canceiled when paid. Voucher files may include open vouchers,
vouchers for which a check has been issued but is awailing signature, and paid vouchers. Thera is
no way of determining which phase of HI0's payment process vouchers are in. Such a payment
system may lead to paying an invoica more than once.

SAS No. 55 states that one of the requisite elements of a proper internal control system is the
effective control in the design and use of adequate documents and records to help ensure the proper
recording of transaclions and events.

Recommendation No. 3

We recommend that HI0 managament design procedures within their internal control system to ensure
that payment vouchers are adequately controlled. Vouchers should be marked *paid” at the time of
payment and show the date of payment. Additionally, HIO management should create a separate file
for unprocessed vouchers, whether they are opun or awaiting check signature.

4. "0 does not properly maintain their fixed asset register nor do they insure USAID/Egypt financed
assets.

During our audit, we selected several assets from the fixed asset register to verify their existence.
According to the asset register, our selected sample of § 28,478 should have been located at the
governorate central offices in Port Said and Giza. However, upon arrival, we could not locate

$ 13,759 of these assets. We were provided documents which showad that the missing assets had
been transferred to different HIO facilities. These transfers were done without the knowledge of HIO's
head office. As a result, the asset register was not properly updated.

13 &



g

SAS No. §5 states that one of the requisits elements of a proper internal control system is tha
adequate safeguarding and access to and use of an entity’s assets. A proper internal control system
includes the use of racords to help ensure the proper recording of transactions and events coupled
with independent checks such as comparisons betwaen actual assets and recorded assets. In order
to accomplish this comparison, the asset register must contain accurate information rogarding the
location of the assets, asset numbers, etc. Without such information, the asset register is of little or
no use. Consequently, controls over safeguarding of assets are substantially diminished.

In addition, during our testing we noted that HIQ does not maintain insurance against the loss or
destruction of equipment other than vehicles. The potential loss to the project could be savere and
costly if HIO's information system equipment wera damaged or stolen,

Office of Management and Budget Circular A-110 states that insurance for real property and
equipment must be provided. Whether this applies to foreign aid recipients is up to the awarding
faderal agency. We believe it prudant for HIO to insure selact, critical equipment.

Recommendatiun No. 4

We recommend that HI0 implement control procedures to verity, on a quarterly basis, the accuracy of
the information in the fixed asset register, in particutar, the location of the assets. We also
recommend that HIO consider insuring assets that are critical to its operations.

L2 2 2R BN 1

This report is intended for the information of HI0 management and others within the erganization and
the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the
distribution of this report which is a matter of public record.

4
| /fx e A/c"fw/a'%z



Price Baterhouse ”

REPORT OF INDEPEKDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

June 19, 1995

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General for Audi/Cairo
United States Agency for

International Development

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred by
the Health Insurance Qrganization ("HI0") of the Cost Recovery for Health Project ("CRHP*) under
Project Implementation Letters ("PIL’s*) Nos. 6 and 10 of the United States Agency for International
Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt*) Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 ("Grant Agreement®)
for the periods January 1, 1990 through May 31, 1994 for PIL No. 6 and November 15, 1992 through
December 31, 1993 for PIL No. 10, and have issued our report thereon datad June 19, 1995,

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the fund accountability ctatement is free of materiai misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control | eview by an unaftiliated audit organization as required by
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Governient Auditing Standards since no such quality control review
program is offered by professional organizations in Egypl. We believe that the effect of this departure
from the financial audit requirements of Govurnment Auditing Standards is not material because we
participate in the Price Waterhouse war!?wide internal quality control program which requires the
Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control
review by partners and managers from other Price Watarhouse offices and firms.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to HIQ is the rasponsibility of HIO
management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability
statement is free of material misstatement, we performad tests of HIO's compliance with certain
pravisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. However, the objective of our audit of the fund
accountability statement was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions.
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion,

Material instancas of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements or violations of prohibitions
contained in laws, regulations, contracts, or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of
the misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the fund accountability
statement. The results of our tests of comptiance disclosed two material instances of noncompliance.

i



O

The Fourth Amendment to the Grant Agreement, dated September 29, 1993, spacifically states that
"The Grantee shall maintain accounting books, records . . . adequate to show without limitation, all
costs incurred under the Grant,* and *praject books and records shait be maintained in accordance
with one of the following mathods: (1) generally accepted accounting principles prevailing in the
United States or (2) generally accepted accounting principles prevailing in the country of the Grantee.”
Generally accepted accounting principles, whether U.S. or Egyptian, require that consistency be used
in the accounting principles chosen. HIO records and bills expenses to USAID/Egypt prior to payment.
Most of these are valid expenses. However, some are estimates for the receipt of fuiure goods and
services. Accrual based accounting does not permit recording of expenses until they have been
incurred.

1. HIO does not consistently apply accrual based accounting.

We identified $ 6,801 or LE 22,113 of costs which have been recorded and billed to USAID/Egypt
which have not yet been incurred. These amounts are detailed in Note 5 to the fund accountability
statement.

Recommendation No. 1

We recommand, as discussed in the Report on Internal Control Structure, Racommendation No. 1, that
HIO consistently and properly record costs when incurred in accordance with accrual based
accounting. Only after costs have been incurred and properly recorded, should they be billed to
USAID/Egypt.

Z HIO does not comply with requirements for managing USAID/Egypt purchased assets.

During our audit, we selected several assets from the fixed asset register to verify their existence.
According to the asset register our selected assets of $ 28,478 should have been located at the
governorate central offices in Port Said and Giza. However, upon arrival, we could not locate

$ 13,759 of these assets. We were provided documents which showed that the missing assets had
been transferred to different HIO facilities. These transfers were done without the knowledge of HIO's
head offica. As a result, the asset register was not properly stated.

Section B.5b of the Project Grant Standard Provisions states that the grantes will maintain records,
*adequate to show, without limitation, all costs incurred under the Grant, (and) the receipt and use of
goods and services acquired under the Grant.*

Recommendation No. 2

We racommend that HIO implement control proceduras to verity the accuracy of the information in the
tixed asset register, in particu!ar, the location of the assats.

We considered these material instances of noncompliance i forming our opinion on whether the fund
accountatility statement referred to above is presented fairly, in all material respects, In conformity
with the basis of accounting described in Note 2 to the fund accountability statement. This report
does not atfect our report on the fund accountability statement, dated June 19, 1995,

16 b



O

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that with respect to the
items tested, HIO management complied, in all material respacts, with the provisions referred to in the
fourth paragraph of this report. With respect to items not tested, nothing came 1o our attention that
caused us to believe that HIO had not complied, in all material respects, with those provisions.

This report is intended for the information o' HI0 management and others within the organization and

the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the
distribution of this report which is a matter of public record.

k/’(w /%Zf%ﬂw



APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

/;2:9
HEALTH NSURANCE ORGANIZATION WO} Ei ng—.»—;n:g;,\\z‘r :‘\[{};I\
s : | / S CEN )

COST ECOVERY FOR IEALTH FROJECT [ S sin i ey o
== L

. o . L. LY . . -
T d e e s - d) - AL T e e = e AY L7 e s!‘—-vﬂ;-uw»._;‘a‘

Mr. James T. Page
Manager

Price Waterhouse

4 Road 261, New Maadi
Cairo, Egypt

Seprember 13, 1995
Ref, : 423 7 95

Dear Mr. Page:

In reference to the audit report submitted by Price Waterhouse after
reviewing the finazcial papers of the project at the Health Insurance
Organization.

HIO has prepared a modified billing (Physical Report) for December
1994 which has taken the following items into consideration:

PIL 6:-

A. Salaries:

1-  The amount of L.E. 6.045 representing tke social insurance for
Ms. Baheya El Zayat. There is nothing written from U.5.A.LD. /
Egypt against charging the amount to U.S.A.1.D./ Egypt.

The project Officer has also been informed.
HIO refunded amount of L.E. 316. to US.A.LD. /Egypt, cheque no.
1263, dated 7/9/199s.

2-  The amount of L.E. 53.00 represents:-
L.E. 35.00 sick leave deducted from Mrs. Abdel Aziz 's salary

- L.E. 19.90 Income tax deducted from the salary of the same
employee and paid to the tax office.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

HEALTI NSURANCE QRGAMIZATICN HIO)

COST AECSVEAY FOR MEALTY FRQUEly

/o
e
E TR
A= ‘“.z"j‘:rr:’)

Y
/// o,
| S— ) -
v =

[ Claidh s r i eas sy,

| ————

TEANTTN ae 3NN CIAAINY s G i a1 o aieas = e — At T e LV i oty s e b 3

Taeresore,  EI rerunded the amountr of L.E. 33.00 to
U.S.A.LD/Egypt. cheque no. 350533, dated 7/9/1995.

3-  The amount of L.E. 2.691 represenss over billing and is
retunded to U.S.A.LD./Egypt. cheque mo. 350533, dated
7/9/1995.

B. Office Supplies:-

- The amounrt of L.E. 611.00 represeating sales tax unallowable
under U.S.A.LD.Egypt reguiadons and is refunded to U.S.A.LD.,
cheque no. 1265, dated 7/9/1995.

2-  The amounr of L.E. 7,995.00 represents overbilling and is
refunded to U.S.A.I.D. Egvpr, cheque no. 350333, dated 7/9/1995.

D &

C. Office Equipments:-

1- The amount of L.E. 2,654.00 has becn adjusted in the modified
December 1994 billing,

2- The amount of L.E. 1,329.00 is refunded to U.S.ALD., cheque
no. 350533, dated 7/9/1995.

D. Travel Per/diem ;

I-  The amount of L.E. 2,085.00 represents overbilling to
U.S.A.LD. and is refunded, cheque no. 350533, dated 7/9/1995.

2-  The amount of L.E.320.00, HIO submitted proper supportng
document to Price Waterhouse. Therefore, it is considered closed.

3- The amount of L.E. 4,997.00. HIQ submitted proper supportng
do. 1ments to Price Warerhouse. Therefore, it is considered closed.

4  The amouar of L.E. 1,599, HIO submitted copy of U.S.A.LD.
regulations which permits expenditures up to this value of S 50.00
with no supperting documents.



http:4,997.00
http:2,083.00
http:1,329.00
http:2,654.00
http:7,995.00

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

/!
- < y " .
11 =1 ICHm N Ar A TATAN /’ ) 4 "’"“,'/ ‘117 13
HEALTH NISERANCE ORGAMIZITION HO) j& W :2} {‘z“:)ﬂg\“; 4, ] ‘;

03T ECTVERY 20R MEALTH Rorot — : -, "
(05T FECCVERY FOR HEALTH PRCLECT [ ALl 5yt

e

e

-

<. - TIAYILT taapare

=T e Y 2 el e e - A . o & —— Y s i e 3 -

E. Training:-

1- The amount of L.E. 338.00, HIO submitted proper supporting
documents 10 Price Waterhouse. Therefore, it is considered closed.

=~ The HIO Chairman and the Project Direcror have approved to
charge the foreign component with these expenses as the ads were
placed in Egyprian Newspapers. U.S.A.LD. Project Officer was aware
of these arrangements.

3-  HIO cancelled the mentioned cheques and new cheques were
issued. (copy artached).

F. Communication Equipments:-

l- The amouat of L.E. 538.00 is refunded to U.S.ALD. / Egypr.
cheque no. 330533, dated 7/9/1995,

2-  The amount of L.E. 2,748.00 is refunded to U.S.A.LD./Egypr,
cheque no. 350533 , dated 7/9/1995.

PIL 10:-

Al Development of Training Vodules and Material:-

1- The amount of L.E. 700.00 is refunded 1o U.S.ALD./Egypt,
cheque no. 1263, dateq 7/9/1995.

B. Projectors, T.V.s and VCR:-

1-  The amount of L.E. 3,613 represeats:.
~ L.E. 1,270.90 disallowed by U.S.ALD. in November 1994,
However, it is unjustified as HIO did not exceed 15%
over budger allowances,
ol L.E. 1,343.00 for biank video tapes. However, as HIO
did not use the money it is refunded to the U.S.A.LD.,
cheque no. 350533, dated 7/9/1995.



http:U.S.A.LD
http:1,343.00
http:1,270.90
http:2,748.00
http:U.S.A.LD
http:U.S.A.LD

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

//;/

HEALTH NSURANCE ORGANIZATICN (HIO / & =2 ;‘:}"’:p 3""'/‘ ’}
* ST ECTVERY FOR HEALTH ;;" =i' ) = G.fc. = f{ ‘“‘"‘

- bl

_. g.uu\:l:

E
(2
(

Trair=y A N AT TaAaaT)

T TS m e 3N L aah t e e way . e WY i Ll e S

2-  HIO submitted properly signed GOE forms to Price
Waterhouse. having the location of each item. Therefore, we consider
the martter closed.

Your cosperation in this respect is highly appreciated.

Best regards

} 5 'e. é&v\

Eng. Faisal Taje /2 .2-9 5 Mbrs. Laila EI Garadini
Supervisor of HIQ Financial Vlanager

MIS Computers Center

N.B.: sce attachments 1, 2, & 3 which are considered an inregrai part
of our response.

cc.  Mr. Cari Abdul Rahmaan, Project Officer, U.S.A.LD.

ZA




APPENDIY, A

Page 5 of 7
HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
/5/, )
" - -t / ! Y2 ‘\ A s "'/,\\/17
HEALTH NSUDANCE ORGANIZATICN HIQ) & Q_,_‘ :! 7;03/ /\J:é\(l,/r[
ST ECTYERY FOR HEALTH PROECT i it
TIAeemy S taavilt taapary . S e el el st mew et w2y T e <~ — Y s et ‘4"_.
(Artacamesnt 1)
Starement of Amounts Due to U.S.ALD.
Two cheques have besn issued . unnque a0. 1000 1283} fom Natonal
Invesament Bank and cheque no. (350 333) Tom Misr Bank, Roxy Branch.
[No. " Amount Due To 1S 4D Amount Due Srom U.S.ALD, j
' L.Z. 3002.00 Tnderbdlmg  + L.Z. 20,607 Siufereaca of iems
| amount. Training difference | according to the leter of Price
| Jenween 'vhat 'vas ashec 0 Waterhcuse Cffce
j what was paid by cheques
10 U.S.ALD. throueh 27 5.
b P L.Z0 5559 00 Ditferance m |
f salarv deducred Tom
: veucher go. 33, PIL 5, !
December 92 |
3. | L.E. 1270.00 Duference
value m VCR & TV sets,
November 93.
L.E. 9976.00 Payabie o
U.S.ALD/EGYPT
Toai ! L.E. 20.607 I L.E. 20.607 |
. Caegue no. 1263 with the amount of L.E. 1827.00 & cheque no.
350533 with the amourr of $149.00 toralling to L.E " 99 76.00 paid o
U.S.AID/Egyzst
.S‘¢ /u/_l M‘ ~ ~

139- 35




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

(05T AECTVERY FOR REALTH PAQuEsy

SladdVsis A .,.,,a 5

-t pianm - “(mtagp l [Nk dcd Yl 2
HESLTH NSURANCE QRZANIZATICH HIO) & L{ :s 7'gSSIJ \ /

e s cma et 3N el 4 s v e aae - oAy . ? . ..».‘H.....‘.r-_-..'-.‘-.a...—" S -

(Attachment 2)

Reportabie condincn - Marerial weainess: -

Finding No. | (page 12):-

- EIO inconsisteatly applies accrual bases accountng. The
recormmendaten or prepanng zew fles has been taken into consideration
and ars ncw acpiving the accrual bases.

Finding No. 2 /page 13):-

2 Also HIO considered making avaiiable the stamp labeled "PAID" on
its documents. The balancing of the bank is prepared on monthly basis,
recording of the cheque by wie day of its issuance, recording the cancsied
chegues according o the seriai aumber.

Finding No.3 (page 13):-

3. The current system for preparing the certificates and paving them is
acceprable. The responsible employee is notfied to stamp the documents
"PAID" then respond to these comments in no. 1

Finding no. 4 (page 14):

HIO submitted properly signed GOE forms to Prics Waterhouse, having
the locanon of 2ach item. Theretore, we consider the matter closed.
(amtached is a copy of HIO letter to Canal Sranch).

Losla, 5l

s /a*"
%‘" .




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR MEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

-~

HEALTIE NSURANCE ORGANZATON HC) I& L‘,%:J ‘I?!’gn"r/\\ }
0387 ARZSVERY FUR AEALTH 2RQUEST L—‘

—

' blﬂﬂﬂ‘)l’“.y}_&.‘

TR L AVttt eaanare e PR L TN T e LYt e s S L

(Aachmenrt 3)

Marenal instances of aon- compliance

Finding nc. ! (page i6):-

See our resgense for Inding no. 1 in amachment 2,

Finding n0. 2 i page 16):-

See our response for dinding no. 4 in arachment 2.




APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 3

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGAN!IZATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE

Management of the Heaith Insurance Organization ("H10") provided comments to our draft report presented at the
exit conference held on August 15, 1995. These comments are included, unedited, in Appendix A to this report.
We have reviewed these comments and either adjusted our final report or clarified our positions. Our rasponse
below parallels the tindings in our audit report and management comments.

=

(R)

(B)

(€)

(D)

RESPONSE TO HI0 MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO QUESTIONABLE COSTS
DETAILED IN SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 2

Salaries:

1.

HI0 disagreed with LE 6,045 of the questioned amount stating that they received nothing in writing from
USAID/Egypt. However, the Grant Agresment clearly states that payments for taxes, tariffs and other
levies, including Social Insurance, will be made from funds other than those provided by the Grant.
We understand that this policy was not communicated directly. Nevertheless, it is the Grantees’
responsibility to famifiarize themselves with all applicable USAID regulations. HID stated that corrective
action was taken regarding the remaining LE 516 in July 1995. However, this action was taken outside
our audit period and after the conclusion of lieid work. Our position remains unchanged.

2. HIO provided sufficient supporting documentation for LE 20 of the questioned amount. We have
removed this amount from our final report. HIO states that corrective action was taken regarding the
remaining LE 33 in July 1995. However, this action was taken outside our audit period and after the
conclusion of field work. LE 33 of the original questioned cost remains in our final report,

3. HIO agreed with our finding. They stated that corrective action was taken in July 1995. However, this
action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report
remains unchanged.

Office Supplies:

1-2. HIO agreed with our findings. They stated that corrective action was taken in July 1995. However,

this action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Qur final report
remains unchanged.

Office Equipment:

1

HI0 agreed with our finding. They stated they took corrective action. However, this action was taken
outside our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report remains unchanged.

H10 agreed with our finding. They stated that corrective action was taken in July 19495. However, this
action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report
remains unchanged.

Travel and Per Diem:

1.

HIO agreed with our finding. They stated that corrective action was taken in July 1995. However, this
action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report
remains unchanged.



APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 3

(D) Travel and Per Diem (Cont'):

2. HIO provided a certified copy of the receipt for this expenditure. However, Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-122 specifically disallows entertainment expenditures and considers laundry costs
to be an item covered by per diem. Therefore, our position remains unchanged.

3. HIO provided certain supporting documentation for the questionable lodging expenditures. However,
no documentation was provided proving the related training seminar was actually held. Therefore, our
position remains unchanged.

4. HIO submitted a copy of section 6FAM141a of the Foreign Affairs Manual in support of questioned

amounts relating to travel receipt requirements. This manual applies to USAID expatriate personnel
and not HIO personnel. Therefore, our position remains unchanged.

(E) Training:
1. HIO provided suificient supporting documentation. This finding has been removed from our final report.
2. HIO states that the USAID project officer was aware of these advertisements. However, such
expenditures are not eligible for reimbursement under PIL No. 6. Until written approval is received
from USAID, our position remains unchanged.

3. HIO provided sufficient supporting documentation. fhis finding has been removed from our finai report.

(F) Communication Equipment:

1-2. HIO agreed with our findings. They stated that corrective action was faken in July 1995. However,
this action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report
remains unchanged.

PIL 10

(A) Development of Training Modules and Materials:

1. HIO agreed with our finding. They stated that corrective action was taken in July 1995. However, this
action was taken outside of our audit period and after the conclusion of field work. Our final report
remains unchanged.

(B) Projectors, TV's and VCR's:

1. HIO states that LE 1,271 should be allowable because the amount did not exceed 15% of the budget.
However, the fact remains that the amount was questioned because billings were in excess of costs
incurred. HIO further states that corracting action was taken regarding the remaining balance in July
1995. However, this corrective action was taken outside our audit period and after conciusion of fiald
work. Our position remains unchanged.

2. We received with HIO management's response, documentation regarding the location of the missing
equipment. However, we did not verify the existence of these items as field work had concluded.
Accordingly, our position remains unchanged.



APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

RESPONSE TO HIO MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL
STRUCTURE

Reportable Condition - Material Weakness

1.

Management concurred with our finding. They stated that they now apply the accrual basis of
accounting. However, we were unable to verify this. Qur finding remains unchanged.

Reportable Conditions - Non-Material Weakness

2,

Management agreed with our recommendaticn. However, we did not verify any corrective measures
taken. QOur position remains unchanged.

Management agreed with our recommendation to use a “paid” stamp. However, wa have not verified
that this control is currently in place. Management aiso states that the current system for preparing
certificates and paying them is acceptable. However, we feel that the current system does not provide
for adequate contral over payment vouchars. Our position remains unchanged.

HIO provided us with copies of GOE form 111 giving the location of each item that we were unable to
locate during our field visits. However, we have not verified the existence of these assets at their new
locations. Regardless, the concept of our finding remains. The fixed asset register was not properly
updated for changes in the status of fixed assets. Our position remains unchanged.

RESPONSE TO HIO MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS

See response #1 to the Report on Internal Control Structure.

See response #4 to the Report on Internal Control Structure.



APPENDIX C

Page 1 of
HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOS. 6 AND 10
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0170

MISSION RESPONSE




| USAID |

ESESE; UNYNH)STATESAGENCYﬁrINTERNATKH%UJDEVELOPMENT
PR Ak |

wyn’

CAIRC. EGYPT November 6, 1935

MEMORANDUM

To : Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C \\
From : Shirley Hunter, OD/FM/FA '
Subject : Audit of Project Revenues Received and Costs

Incurred by the Health Insurance Organization
(HIO) under Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 for the
Cost Recovery for Health Project, Project
Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 6 and 10.
Draft Report dated October 2, 1995

Following is the Mission response the draft report on the subject
audit:

Recommendation No. 1:

We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve the quastioned costs of
$32,617 (ineligible cests of $30,361 and unsupported costs of
2,256) detailed on pages 8 to 10 of the audit report, and recover
from the Health Insurance Organization the amounts determined to

be unallowable.

Mission Response:

Based on Mission review of the documents submitted, of the
$32,617 (LE 107,150) questioned, $7,316 (LE 23,704) is allowed,
$6,342 (LE 20,607) has been refunded, and $18,959 (LE 62,839)

is under review by the Mission. Following are the details of the
Mission's determination:

A. Amounts Allowed:
PIL 6: Finding E.2.

E2. The ineligible amount of $7,316 (LE 23,704) page 9 of the
audit report.

106 Kasr E! Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo, Egypt



* This amount represents the costs of advertizing not
allocable to PIL 6. The Project Officer in his memo dated
September 19, 1995 (copy attached), has provided a retroactive
approval for incurring these expenses under PIL 6 based on the
fact that they were clearly allowable ard justifiable, and they
were adequately supported.

Therefore, this amount should be removed from the final report.

B. Amounts Refunded:

HIO has submitted the following three checks (copies attached):

Check No. 001265 dated 9/7/95 in the amount of LE 1,827
Check No. 350533 dated 9/7/95 in the amount of LE 8,149
Check No. 350548 dated 11/6/95 in the amount of LE 10,631

The three checks represent refund for the following findings:
PIL (6)

Finding A1 -~ LE 516 (partial refund)

~Finding A2 - LE 33

Finding A3 - LE 2,691
Finding Bl - LE 611

Finding B2 - LE 7,995
Finding €2 - LE 1,329
Finding D1 - LE 2,083
Finding F1 - LE 558
Finding F2 - LE 2,748

Sub-Total LE 18,564 ($5,730)

PIL (10)
/Finding A1 - LE 700
Finding Bl - LE 1,343 (partial refund)

Sub-Total LE 2,043 ($ 612)
G. Total B LE 20,607 ($6,342)

C. Amounts Under Review (Revised Questioned Costs):

PIL 6

Finding A1 - LE 6,045
Finding c1 - LE 2,654
Finding D2 - LE 320
Finding D3 - LE 4,997
Finding D4 - LE 1,599

Sub-Total LE 15,615 ($4,820)



PIL 10
Finding Bl L 1,270
Finding LE 45,954
LE 47,224 (14,139)

insworth

cct HRDC/H: R,
C. Rahmaan

e the

in
o submit an



ATTACHMENT ¢
NITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

1.....7
CAIRO. EGYPT
September 19, 1995

Gen. Faisel Taie

MIS Computer Center Supervisor
Health Insurance Organization
20, Al Ahram St.

Heliopolis, Egypt

SUBJECT: Follow up to Questioned Costs in the Draft Audit Report
(PIL No. 6)

Dear Gen. Taie:

Thank you for your letter of August 29, 1995 (Ref. 402/95), concerning the questioned cost
or LE 23,704 for advertising on behalf or Cambridge Consulting Corporation (CCC) for staff
recruitment which was a finding of the subject audit. We agree that 1t was appropriate for
the auditors to question the allocability of this cost to PIL No. 6. This cost should have been
paid by CCC directly. However, it appears that this is an eligible cost since it is clearly
allowable and justufiable. and has adequate supporting documentation. Because of this, we
are hereby giving retroactive approval for this LE 23,704 cost to be allocated to PIL No. 6

Training line item.

Thank you for vour cooperation in this matter.

Yours truly,

G Aot i

v/
Carl Abdodl Rahmaan
Project Officer
Cost Recovery for Health Project

106 Kasr E! Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo. Egypt



To: Sherif Fouad Ahmed Zohdi@FM. FAQCAIRO

Cc: Richard Ainsworth@HRDC.H@CAIRO

Bcc:

From: Carl Abdou Rahmaan@HRDC.H@CAIRO

Subject: HIO Audit

Date: Thursday, November 9, 1995 15:17:28 CAI
Attach:

Certify: N

Forwarded by:

Sherif

Per discussion, we provided retroactive approval of the advertrising costs
because they were done to assist in recruiting personnel to work at HIO with
payment to be made under the CCO TA contract funded under the project and to
find supplemental office space for the CCO contract team pending completion
of the HIO MIS center. These activities directly contribute to the
achievement of the project objectives and were less expensive than if done
directly by CCO since they were local expenditures and could be done by HIO
Jithout having to pay overhead or other charges if funded under the cCO
contract. Carl


mailto:Rahmaan@HRDC.H@CAIRO
mailto:Ainsworth@HRDC.H@CAIRO
mailto:Zohdi@FM.FA@CAIRO

H\—l.‘b-—-u&_g”..-
Fo.orY l.rug.n.fhlo.u.wyh.l.u
NATIONAL INVESTMENT BANK

o A1 fradeA \ tassl —J»‘
e A R \‘\‘\o.___

‘,.J HEURSNINEPIN Y
"‘: o =TS DD/F/\/(’/CM- .
, o A.\nSlr\",; '—' '*.;._

§of

- f////‘~—’ )'ﬂ—v// bt Lt
~ . -~ -
T ey
—
T — . .

e .. ad bl -

—et e R

= —ody —A—\—tﬂr&

At o 8 tn S e

v ™ (AR ™ - El B ‘( Z 3
BANQUE MISR 5

Si ,.i'..i'b Seadle slopelior

"l‘dll-’-\"/v'i;-j:" J_,S”W/"”A/) [ =

,us D Q/F-'/\/(’ /(’AM- i

|

' R R S I
|

|

a

|

[ eav ro / O® OnoER

~Ch BANANLIL SBiNTiNG S8Gas






http:Received_____________LAn,933.60
http:9,976.00
http:9,976.o0

J—-..;..d._a_)_,w . . .'t‘i‘

“YO0-0¢LA mg-ﬂ-”_jl{ﬂ“dglhhd : YIS

NATIONAL lNVESTMENT BAaNnk

&
Y

\QQT L\ / i \

DO/—/[:—/V(/ chm‘ —3 1y e

- ’/‘) \ 'f’u-_);) Y=ty Ll

C .
\\b\ - 4 -
——— —— (S
Ctnd . ;
el 1L PNV SN |
mnn-ng!.umvm.o-lll
. . "
i
!
J
j |
;‘ GENERAL RECEIpT No.: A 000624
| X
1. Pose: i f 2. Date;
USAID/ CAIRO, =GYPT 11/06/95
3. Received from: : 4. Permanent address:
263-170 CK # 03505483 USAID/CAIRO, EGYPT

The amount o2f:
EGYPTIAN POUNDS 10,631.00 8v checz..

9. Rate of exchange:
3.3940
To Us s 1.00

~3J

Received by:
Name : NADIA &. ATTALLA

Stynature: 9. Us s EQUIvV.

Title: cLass g CASHIZR S 3,132.29
—_— _—
10. Accountxng classxficacion:
$2,132.29-r 10,331,00-
—_— . —_
11. Received for:
PIL # 6 + 10 COST RECOVERY
CK # 0350548 | ;
|
COPY 2 '~ RAMC/PARTLS {USDO) OPTIONAL FORM 158
! (DEPT OF STATE - REVISED 1/79)
GENERAL RECE:!: T Ho.: A 000624
1. Post; - T 2. Date:
USAID/ CAIRO, Ecypr 81y —_ . 11/06/95 \
J. Received from: ) v Pernanent addno-ll b\

Indngn yy , URETIL WYY e USATN/LT0A mrunm


http:0,631.Co
http:10,631.00

